



An RBC Company

	1-Mar-13	8-Mar-13	Weekly Nominal Change	Weekly % Change	Year to Date % Change
Composite Index	1,084.79	1,083.73	(1.06)	-0.10%	1.76%
All T&T Index	1,751.74	1,758.06	6.32	0.36%	3.77%
Cross Listed Index	54.33	53.34	(0.99)	-1.82%	-5.31%
First Tier Market					
Weekly Volume			Weekly Value		
1,108,383			\$30,949,136.55		
Volume Leader		Shares		% Market	
NML		339,364		30.62%	
GKC		156,028		14.08%	
SFC		112,450		10.15%	
Week's Major Advances		Change \$		Change %	
UCL		\$1.75		3.65%	
NML		\$1.50		2.50%	
TCL		\$0.03		2.19%	
Week's Major Declines		Change \$		Change %	
JMMB		-\$0.09		-15.00%	
SFC		-\$0.60		-8.70%	
GKC		-\$0.30		-8.00%	
Mutual Fund Market					
Weekly Volume			Weekly Value		
1,881,978			\$42,731,756.88		
Security		Shares		Value	
CIF		1,880,978		\$42,728,006.88	
PPMF		1,000		\$3,750.00	
Exchange Rate		US\$1=TT\$6.4425		US\$1=JMD\$97.1891	

EQUITY SUMMARY

Trinidad and Tobago

Indices movement ended the week mixed this week on the local market. Both the Composite and Cross Listed Indices posted declines while the All Trinidad and Tobago Index closed higher. The Composite Index slid 0.10 per cent or 1.06 points to end the week at 1,083.73, the All Trinidad and Tobago Index advanced 0.36 per cent or 6.32 points to 1,758.06 and the Cross Listed Index dropped 1.82 per cent or 0.99 points to close at 53.34.

Trade volumes increased this week, up 8.59 per cent with 1,108,383 shares traded on the First Tier Market compared to 1,020,704 shares last week. The value of shares traded however fell 6.83 per cent from \$33,216,893.32 last week to \$30,949,136.55 this week. Neal & Massy Holdings Limited (NML) was the volume leader for a second consecutive week, accounting for 30.62 per cent of the total volume traded with 339,364 shares. The major advance was Unilever Caribbean Limited (UCL) which registered a 3.65 per cent gain or \$1.75 to close the week at \$49.75 and the major decline was Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited (JMMB),



down 15.00 per cent or \$0.09 to \$0.51. This week also saw 1,500 Sagicor Financial Corporation Convertible Redeemable Preference (SFCP) shares traded. The price rose 4.55 per cent or US\$0.05 to close at US\$1.15.

There was no activity on the Second Tier Market this week. On the Mutual Fund Market 1,880,978 CLICO Investment Fund (CIF) shares traded valued at \$42,728,006.88. The share price fell 5.06 per cent or \$1.12 to end the week at \$21.00. Additionally, 1,000 Praetorian Property Mutual Fund (PPMF) shares traded. PPMF's share price declined 6.25 per cent or \$0.25 to \$3.75.

Jamaica

In Jamaica the JSE Market Index advanced 1,440.94 points or 1.69 per cent this week to close at 85,400.24. Trading activity resulted in 10,725,087 shares traded valued at J\$124,841,000.18. The volume leader this week was Jamaica Money Market Brokers Limited (JMMB) with 12.53 per cent of the market or 1,344,153 shares. The major advance was Ciboney Group Limited (CBNY), up 33.33 per cent or J\$0.01 to J\$0.04 and the major decline was Trinidad Cement Limited (TCL), down 15.00 per cent or J\$2.75 to J\$15.58.

FIXED INCOME SUMMARY

Trinidad and Tobago

- There were no OMO maturities this week.

US

- The yield on 10-year notes closed the week at 2.06% while yields on 2-year notes ended the week at 0.26%.

CARIBBEAN INDICATIVE BOND LEVELS

COUNTRY	MATURITY	COUPON	RATING	BID LEVEL	OFFER LEVEL	OFFER YIELD
Barbados	15/12/2021	7.250%	Ba1/BB+	107.000	109.000	5.92%
	04/08/2022	7.000%	BB+	104.750	106.500	6.08%
Trinidad and Tobago	01/07/2020	9.750%	Baa1/A	144.750	146.500	2.69%
	17/05/2027	5.875%	Baa1/A	116.000	117.750	4.20%
First Citizens	09/02/2016	4.903%	BBB+	105.500	107.000	2.39%
NGCTT	15/01/2036	6.050%	Baa1/A-	107.500	109.500	5.33%
Petrotrin	14/08/2019	9.750%	Baa3/BBB	133.250	134.250	3.70%
	08/05/2022	6.000%	Baa3/BBB	110.500	111.500	3.25%

Indicative Levels. Please contact for firm quotes.

NEWSROOM

Source: The Trinidad and Tobago Stock Exchange Limited

March 4 – National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited – Trading in Shares

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited informed the Stock Exchange that on February 22, 2013, a major Shareholder connected to three Directors of the Company purchased 1,500 shares.

March 4 – CLICO Investment Fund – New Board of Directors



An RBC Company

CLICO Investment Fund informed the Stock Exchange that the Board of Directors of CLICO Trust Corporation Limited was reconstituted on January 8, 2013. The current members are as follows:

Mr. Kenneth Daniell – Chairman
Mr. Maurice Suite – Deputy Chairman
Ms. Sharon Mohammed – Director
Ms. Karen Smith - Director
Mr. Alvin Bridglal – Director

March 4 – Sagicor Life Jamaica expands operations in Costa Rica

Sagicor Life Jamaica Limited (SLJ) announced that it has, through its St Lucian subsidiary, obtained regulatory approval to operate an insurance company in Costa Rica. SLJ advised that it partnered with Capital and Advice, S.A., a retail and investment services company in Costa Rica to operate this new entity. This partnership will see both companies taking 50% equity each in this new company which will operate under the Sagicor brand.

Richard Byles, President and CEO of SLJ said that the granting of the licence is the culmination of the various stages in the regulatory process which started in February 2011 following the signing of the Joint Venture Agreement between SLJ and its Costa Rican partners.

Under the terms of the agreement, Sagicor Life Jamaica will provide technical expertise and administrative services and operating systems to support the insurance operations. Capital and Advice, with its experience in banking and other financial services in Costa Rica, as well as other commercial operations will provide marketing support to the joint venture.

March 4 – GraceKennedy Limited – Board Leadership Succession – Professor Gordon Shirley identified as Chairman Elect to take office January 1, 2014

GraceKennedy's Chairman, Douglas Orane, announced that Professor Gordon Shirley will succeed him as Chairman of the Board effective January 1, 2014.

This appointment, made by the Board of Directors at its meeting on February 28, 2013, continues the process for the transformation of the Board leadership which began with the separation of the roles of Chairman and CEO on June 30, 2011 with the retirement of Mr. Douglas Orane as CEO, and his appointment as Executive Chairman for a period of one year to June 30, 2012. At the end of that period, Mr Orane was appointed to the position of non-executive Board Chairman for the period July 1, 2012 to December 31, 2013. With the appointment of Professor Shirley to the Chair effective January 1, 2014, GraceKennedy will for the first time have an independent non-executive as its Chairman. Mr. Orane will remain on the GraceKennedy Board after he vacates the Chair on December 31, 2013.

Professor Shirley has had a distinguished career as a diplomat, an educator and an administrator in higher education. He is currently a Pro Vice Chancellor of The University of the West Indies (UWI) and Principal of its Mona Campus. He joined the staff of UWI in 1991 as the Carlton Alexander Professor of Management and Head of the Department of Management Studies. In 2001 he was appointed Executive Director of the Mona School of Business. He was appointed to the Board of GraceKennedy Limited on May 30, 1996 and has served as a Board member over the period since then, excluding the three year period between June 1, 2004 and May 31, 2007 when he was granted leave of absence from the Board to take up the position as Jamaican Ambassador to the United States of America. Professor Shirley is presently the Chairman of the Corporate Governance & Nomination Committee of the Board and a member of the Audit Committee.

In commenting on the decision of the Board, Mr. Orane stated "In his capacity as a member of the Board of GraceKennedy for over sixteen years, and more recently as Chairman of the Corporate Governance & Nomination Committee of the Board, Professor Shirley has demonstrated a high level of commitment, diligence and insight. We are indeed very happy that he has agreed to accept this new role."



An RBC Company

The Group CEO, Mr. Don Wehby indicated that "We are grateful to Mr. Orane for his many years of dedicated and outstanding service to the Company as Chairman of the Board and for the excellent guidance that he has provided in the leadership transition. We welcome the appointment of Chairman Elect Professor Shirley who is well regarded by fellow Board members, management and staff and we are looking forward to his leadership and guidance in this new capacity."

Professor Shirley stated that "It is indeed a great privilege and honour for me to be asked to take on the role as Board Chairman for this great company. I am inspired by the outstanding track record of the current Chairman, Mr. Douglas Orane, and I am looking forward to working along with him over the next few months for a successful transition. I also look forward to working, as Chairman, with the talented and energetic team of executives and the experienced and engaged Board in meeting the ambitious targets and objectives of the Company in the period ahead."

Chairman Elect Professor Shirley, will work along with the current Chairman to effect a smooth transition in Board leadership on January 1, 2014.

West Indies Stockbrokers Limited

Member of the Trinidad and Tobago Stock Exchange Limited

P.O. Box 259, St. Clair Place, 8 Sweet Briar Road, Port of Spain, Trinidad W.I.

TEL: (868) 628-WISE (9473) FAX: (868) 622-5002 EMAIL: wiseinfo@wisett.com

West Indies Stockbrokers Limited (WISE) is a subsidiary of RBC Financial (Caribbean) Limited. From time to time WISE and/or its staff may take positions in some or all of the securities mentioned in our report. WISE welcomes your comments. Please e-mail us at wiseinfo@wisett.com.



An RBC Company

	Value	Weekly Change	Weekly %	YTD % Change
Composite Index	1,083.73	-1.06	-0.10%	1.76%
All T&T Index	1,758.06	6.32	0.36%	3.77%
Cross Listed Index	53.34	-0.99	-1.82%	-5.31%

Weekly Volume Traded	1,108,383
Weekly \$ Value Traded	\$30,949,136.55
Advance/Decline Ratio	8/6

West Indies Stockbrokers Ltd
 St. Clair Place, 8 Sweet Briar Road
 Port of Spain, Trinidad, W.I.
 TEL: (868) 628-9473
 FAX: (868) 622-5002
 EMAIL: wiseinfo@wisett.com

All data as at March 8, 2013

Security	Symbol	Fiscal Year End	Historic EPS	Historic Dividend	Historic Yield	Trailing EPS	Trailing P/E	Current Book Value	Market/Book Value	52 Week High	52 Week Low	Last Quote	Weekly Price Change	Weekly % Change	Quote Dec 31, 2012	YTD % Change
Banks																
BCB Holdings Ltd	BCBTT	31-Mar	-0.44	0.00	0.00%	-1.462	-8.14	6.89	1.73	11.90	11.90	11.90	0.00	0.00%	11.90	0.00%
FirstCaribbean International Bank Ltd	FCI	31-Oct	0.28	0.19	2.55%	0.274	27.38	6.54	1.15	8.52	7.49	7.49	0.00	0.00%	7.50	-0.13%
National Commercial Bank Jamaica Ltd	NCBJ	30-Sep	0.29	0.10	8.76%	0.280	4.04	1.86	0.61	2.10	1.10	1.13	0.02	1.80%	1.44	-21.53%
Republic Bank Ltd	RBL	30-Sep	7.25	4.25	3.92%	7.330	14.80	47.48	2.29	109.77	94.50	108.52	0.35	0.32%	105.50	2.86%
Scotiabank Trinidad & Tobago Ltd	SBTT	31-Oct	3.09	1.56	2.33%	3.094	21.65	17.68	3.79	67.00	52.55	67.00	0.49	0.74%	65.51	2.27%
Conglomerates																
ANSA McAL Ltd	AMCL	31-Dec	3.46	1.10	1.65%	3.460	19.26	25.61	2.60	67.00	57.02	66.65	0.00	0.00%	66.60	0.08%
GraceKennedy Ltd	GKC	31-Dec	0.61	0.11	3.19%	0.559	6.18	6.48	0.53	5.00	3.45	3.45	-0.30	-8.00%	3.53	-2.27%
Neal & Massy Holdings Ltd	NML	30-Sep	4.87	1.50	2.44%	4.990	12.32	35.11	1.75	61.50	43.00	61.50	1.50	2.50%	47.01	30.82%
Manufacturing																
Angostura Holdings Ltd	AHL	31-Dec	0.75	0.12	1.54%	0.960	8.13	1.60	4.87	9.10	7.80	7.80	0.00	0.00%	8.99	-13.24%
Berger Paints Trinidad Ltd	BER	31-Mar	0.35	0.00	0.00%	0.140	25.36	5.34	0.66	3.55	3.40	3.55	0.00	0.00%	3.55	0.00%
Flavorite Foods Ltd	FFL	31-Dec	0.29	0.16	1.90%	0.220	38.23	7.69	1.09	8.41	7.50	8.41	0.00	0.00%	8.35	0.72%
Guardian Media Ltd	GML	31-Dec	0.92	0.50	2.60%	0.830	23.19	6.89	2.80	19.25	18.83	19.25	0.00	0.00%	18.95	1.58%
National Flour Mills Ltd	NFM	31-Dec	0.005	0.00	0.00%	0.078	7.71	1.65	0.36	0.75	0.60	0.60	0.00	0.00%	0.60	0.00%
One Caribbean Media Ltd	OCM	31-Dec	1.05	0.68	4.22%	1.110	14.52	8.81	1.83	16.25	12.00	16.12	-0.02	-0.12%	15.83	1.83%
Readymix (West Indies) Ltd	RML	31-Dec	0.17	0.00	0.00%	-0.210	-107.05	8.04	2.80	31.35	22.48	22.48	0.00	0.00%	22.48	0.00%
Trinidad Cement Ltd	TCL	31-Dec	-1.32	0.00	0.00%	-1.510	-0.93	3.90	0.36	1.96	1.37	1.40	0.03	2.19%	1.49	-6.04%
Unilever Caribbean Ltd	UCL	31-Dec	2.26	1.54	3.10%	2.290	21.72	7.14	6.97	49.75	33.76	49.75	1.75	3.65%	47.15	5.51%
West Indian Tobacco Company Ltd	WCO	31-Dec	3.45	3.18	3.53%	3.980	22.64	2.55	35.36	90.09	65.01	90.09	0.08	0.09%	85.00	5.99%
Non-Banking/Finance																
ANSA Merchant Bank Ltd	AMBL	31-Dec	2.18	0.85	2.26%	2.490	15.07	17.32	2.17	37.55	35.00	37.53	0.02	0.05%	37.23	0.81%
Guardian Holdings Ltd	GHL	31-Dec	1.10	0.52	2.67%	1.320	14.77	14.16	1.38	19.99	14.00	19.50	-0.25	-1.27%	18.50	5.41%
Jamaica Money Market Brokers Ltd	JMMB	31-Mar	0.11	0.02	4.43%	0.154	3.31	0.59	0.87	0.84	0.51	0.51	-0.09	-15.00%	0.51	0.00%
National Enterprises Limited	NEL	31-Mar	1.00	0.70	4.67%	1.020	14.71	6.02	2.49	15.50	12.85	15.00	-0.02	-0.13%	14.79	1.42%
Sagicor Financial Corporation	SFC	31-Dec	0.01	0.25	4.04%	0.286	22.02	12.87	0.49	8.07	6.30	6.30	-0.60	-8.70%	7.04	-10.51%
Scotia Investments Jamaica Ltd	SIJL	31-Oct	0.32	0.12	6.26%	0.305	6.37	2.54	0.76	2.59	1.93	1.94	0.00	0.00%	2.30	-15.65%
Property																
PLIPDECO	PLD	31-Dec	1.17	0.10	2.67%	0.660	5.68	39.45	0.10	4.74	3.70	3.75	0.00	0.00%	3.70	1.35%
Trading																
Agostini's	AGL	30-Sep	1.10	0.44	2.65%	1.100	15.09	8.01	2.07	16.60	13.66	16.60	0.00	0.00%	16.40	1.22%
LJ Williams A	LJWA	31-Dec	0.01	0.01	2.41%	0.005	58.00	NA	NA	0.34	0.29	0.29	0.00	0.00%	0.29	0.00%
LJ Williams B	LJWB	31-Mar	-0.19	0.00	0.00%	-0.120	-7.34	3.24	0.27	0.90	0.80	0.88	0.00	0.00%	0.89	-1.12%
Prestige Holdings	PHL	30-Nov	0.68	0.24	2.59%	0.676	13.68	3.25	2.85	9.35	8.00	9.25	0.00	0.00%	9.32	-0.75%